

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21–1977

AIDEN VASQUEZ and
MIKA COVINGTON,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
William P. Kelly, District Judge

APPELLANT’S FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
THOMAS J. OGDEN
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
thomas.ogden@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	13
ARGUMENT	24
I. Chapter 17A doesn't authorize judicial review of the constitutionality of an amendment to the Iowa Civil Rights Act in a proceeding that wasn't brought under or based on that Act but instead is reviewing the denial of Medicaid benefits based on a Medicaid rule.....	25
II. The equal-protection guarantee of the Iowa Constitution doesn't prohibit the Legislature from amending the Iowa Civil Rights Act to clarify that the Act doesn't require governments to provide gender-affirming surgery.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	40
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC Disposal Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 596 (Iowa 2004)	30
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	35
<i>Bearinger v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 844 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2014)	25
<i>Black v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 362 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1985)	31
<i>Bob Zimmerman Ford, Inc. v. Midwest Auto. I, L.L.C.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2004)	35
<i>Covington v. Reynolds</i> , No. 19-1197, 2020 WL 4514691 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2020)	16, 17
<i>Democko v. Iowa Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 840 N.W.2d 281 (Iowa 2013)	30
<i>Exceptional Persons, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 2016)	13
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	30
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 18-1613, 2019 WL 5424960 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2019)	12
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019)	15, 32, 33, 34
<i>Iowa State Ed. Ass’n-Iowa Higher Ed. Ass’n v. Pub. Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 269 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 1978)	36

<i>Nelson v. James H. Knight DDS, P.C.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 64 (Iowa 2013)	34
<i>NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	29, 35
<i>Pinneke v. Preisser</i> , 623 F.2d 546 (8th Cir. 1980).....	13, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 962 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2021)	38
<i>Schroeder Oil Co. v. Iowa State Dep’t of Rev. & Fin.</i> , 458 N.W.2d 602 (1990)	31
<i>Smith v. Rasmussen</i> , 249 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2001)	13, 14, 34
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472, 475 (Iowa 1990)	20
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013)	35
<i>Tennant v. Kuhlemeier</i> , 120 N.W. 689 (Iowa 1909).....	36
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	37, 38, 39
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Iowa Const. art. I, § 6.....	8, 9, 37
Iowa Const. art. III, § 29.....	10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
2021 Iowa Code Vol. VIII., at VIII-1459	16
Act of May 25, 2007, ch. 191, §§ 5–6, 2007 Iowa Acts 625, 626–27 (codified at Iowa Code § 216.7(1)(a)).....	14
Act of May 3, 2019, ch. 85, § 93, 2019 Iowa Acts 243, 287 (codified at Iowa Code § 216.7(3))	15, 26, 33
Act of May 3, 2019, ch. 85, § 94, 2019 Iowa Acts 243, 287.....	16

Iowa Code § 17A.19.....	12
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)	29, 31
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(a)	passim
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(b)	19, 27
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(k).....	10, 19
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(n).....	10, 19
Iowa Code § 216.6(6)(a).....	38
Iowa Code § 216.6(6)(b)–(c).....	38
Iowa Code § 216.6(6)(d).....	39
Iowa Code § 216.7	33
Iowa Code § 216.7(1)(a).....	14
Iowa Code § 216.7(2)(a).....	39
Iowa Code § 216.7(3)	passim
Iowa Code § 2B.12(2)	16
Iowa Code § 2B.17(2)(b)	16
Iowa Code § 2B.17A(2).....	16
Iowa Code ch. 17A.....	17
Iowa Code ch. 216	26
Iowa Code ch. 249A.....	13, 26

Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code ch. 441-73 pmb1..... 13

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-73.2 13

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-78.1 13

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-78.1(4)..... 9, 14

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-78.1(4)(b)(2) 14

Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-78.1(4)(d)(15)–(17)..... 14

Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a) 8

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) 8
